

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, in her official capacity,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:20-cv-12090-DPW

Leave to file 30-page memorandum
granted on December 17, 2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert E. Toone, BBO #663249
Eric A. Haskell, BBO #665533
Jennifer E. Greaney, BBO #643337
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
Robert.Toone@mass.gov

Dated: December 18, 2020

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE 2020 RIGHT TO REPAIR LAW 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE ALLIANCE’S PREEMPTION CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM. 4

 A. The Alliance’s Motor Vehicle Safety Act Claim (Count 1) Fails to State a Claim. 6

 1. A federal agency’s non-binding guidance cannot preempt state law. 6

 2. The Alliance does not identify any motor vehicle safety standard that preempts the 2020 Right to Repair Law. 8

 3. The “make inoperative” provision of the MVSA does not preempt the 2020 Right to Repair Law. 12

 B. The Alliance’s Clean Air Act Claim (Count 2) Fails to State a Claim. 13

 C. The Alliance’s Copyright, Trade Secret, Anti-Hacking, and Anti-Piracy Preemption Claims (Counts 3 Through 6) Fail to State Claims. 17

 1. The Copyright Act does not preempt the 2020 Right to Repair Law. 17

 2. The DTSA does not preempt the 2020 Right to Repair Law. 20

 3. The CFAA does not preempt the 2020 Right to Repair Law. 21

 4. The DMCA does not preempt the 2020 Right to Repair Law. 22

II. THE ALLIANCE’S TAKINGS CLAIM (COUNT 7) SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE RELIEF IT SEEKS IS UNAVAILABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW. ... 24

III. THE ALLIANCE’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ALLIANCE LACKS STANDING TO BRING THEM. 26

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allscripts Healthcare, LLC v. DR/Decision Resources, LLC,
386 F. Supp. 3d 89 (D. Mass. 2019)20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)7

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)4, 5, 12n, 14

Ass’n of Am. Med. Colleges v. Cuomo,
928 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1991)19

Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust, 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)19

Baptiste v. Kennealy, – F. Supp. 3d – ,
2020 WL 5751572 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2020)24n, 25

Bay Point Prop., Inc. v. Miss. Transp. Comm’n,
937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019)26

Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.,
480 U.S. 572 (1987)6, 12n

Capron v. Office of Attorney General,
944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,
2020 WL 3405992 (June 22, 2020)4, 11, 16

Cayon v. City of Chicopee, 360 Mass. 606 (1971)25n

CDK Global LLC v. Brnovich,
461 F. Supp. 3d 906 (D. Ariz. 2020)20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011)5, 15

Chamberlain Grp. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.,
381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)23

Chrysler Corp. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
472 F.2d 659 (6th Cir. 1972)10

Clarke v. TRW, Inc., 921 F. Supp. 927 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)13

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004)14

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc., 510 U.S. 517 (1994)18

Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal, 286 U.S. 123 (1932)20

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)5, 8, 9

Georgia Cemetery Ass’n, Inc. v. Cox,
353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003)30n

Good v. Altria Group, 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007),
aff’d, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)6

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....26

Greene v. Rhode Island, 398 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005)7n

Ground Zero Museum Workshop v. Wilson,
813 F. Supp. 2d 678 (D. Md. 2011)23

HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia, – F. Supp. 3d –,
2020 WL 5095496 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 28, 2020)25

Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....5

Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp., 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009).....6

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....27, 28, 30

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....4

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods.
Liab. Litig.*, 959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....14, 15

*Jensen Family Farms, Inc. v. Monterey Bay
Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.*,
644 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2011)14

Kansas v. Garcia, 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)5, 6, 10

*Kansas Health Care Ass’n, Inc. v. Kansas Dept. of Social and
Rehab. Servs.*, 958 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1992).....29n

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....26

Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa., 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....24, 25, 26

Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

Koufos v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 939 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. Mass. 2013).....1n

Labor Relations Div. of Constr. Indus. of Mass. v. Healey,
No. CV 15-10116-RWZ, 2015 WL 4508646
(D. Mass. July 9, 2015).....26, 27

Lopes v. City of Peabody, 430 Mass. 305 (1999) 24n-25n

Maine Educ. Ass’n v. Cioppa,
695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....25

Me. People’s All. & Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....27

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)4

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....8

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe, 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006)27, 29

Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Employees v. Mulligan,
914 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D. Mass. 2012).....28, 29, 30

Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc. v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 25-26

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe, 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....28, 29

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon, 249 F.3d 66,
(1st Cir. 2001), *aff’d*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....5, 6, 12n, 16, 19

Rice v. Norman Williams Co., 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....11

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....4

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....4, 10, 11

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 5-6

Williams v. Utah Dept. of Corrections,
928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)26

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc., 562 U.S. 323 (2011)9, 14

*Willowbrook Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Mayor &
City Council of Baltimore*, No. CV SAG-20-1818,
2020 WL 3639991 (D. Md. July 6, 2020).....25

Wright’s Case, 486 Mass. 98 (2020)12n

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)4

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* (Copyright Act).....17, 18, 19, 20

17 U.S.C. § 102(a)117

17 U.S.C. § 106.....20

17 U.S.C. § 106(1)-(3)17

17 U.S.C. § 107.....19

17 U.S.C. § 301(a)18

17 U.S.C. § 1201 *et seq.* (Digital Millennium Copyright Act).....17, 22, 23, 24

17 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)(A)22

17 U.S.C. 1201(a)(3)(A)23

18 U.S.C. § 1030 (Computer Fraud and Abuse Act)17, 21, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)21

18 U.S.C. § 1831-183220

28 U.S.C. § 1839.....20

18 U.S.C. § 1836 *et seq.* (Defend Trade Secrets Act)17, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 7521(m)(5)16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.* (Clean Air Act)13, 14, 15, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)13

42 U.S.C. § 7543(d)14

49 U.S.C. § 30101 *et seq.* (Motor Vehicle Safety Act)6, 9n, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16

49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)13

49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(10).....10

49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1)9n

49 U.S.C. § 30111(a)10, 13

49 U.S.C. § 30122.....13

49 U.S.C. § 30122(b)12, 13

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 79, § 10.....24n

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K..... *passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 22, 3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 2(d)(1).....18

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 320, 31

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93K, § 6.....3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 59.....3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XI1, 26

Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights, Art. 1024n

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.1808-01(f)(2)(i)16

49 C.F.R. § 571.1059, 10

49 C.F.R. § 571.1219, 10n

49 C.F.R. § 571.1249

49 C.F.R. § 571.1269

49 C.F.R. § 571.1359, 10n

310 Mass. Code Regs. § 60.02(23)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)7n

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 26, 27, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 24, 26

Miscellaneous

Executive Order No. 13891, § 1, 84 Fed. Reg. 55,235 (2019)8n

Letter from James C. Owens, Deputy Administrator, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, to Tackey Chan and Paul R. Feeney, Massachusetts Legislature Joint Committee on Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure (July 20, 2020)7, 9, 11

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *Cybersecurity Best Practices for Modern Vehicles* (Report No. DOT HS 812 333) (2016), available at https://www.nhtsa.gov/es/staticfiles/nvs/pdf/812333_CybersecurityForModernVehicles.pdf (last visited Dec. 18, 2020)7, 13

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, *Guidance Documents*, available at <https://www.nhtsa.gov/es/laws-regulations/guidance-documents> (last visited Dec. 18, 2020)7
